
IDGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 

COURSE IN COMPUTER STUDIES 

DIPLOMA PROJECT 

CS/291 

WEB-BASED CONFERENCE 
MANAGEMffiNTSYSTEM 

CONSTANTINOU CHRISTOS 
SOCRATOUSPHANOS 

JUNE 2003 

........-....-~.~- _...0". ___ _ 

HIr"'I-R lon( I r 
\~~ c· '. ~ . 

i TEed, 0
1;" f 3 L1 6 

I NS I I ; Li i C O : T I 



CHAPTER 1 INVESTIGATION PHASE 

1.1 INITIAL INVESTIGATION 

1.1.1 Introduction 

In the field of events management and organization, the programming industry has been 

quite inactive, while the few software that exist today are highly commercialized and 

expensive to acquire. As an HTI project, a free conference management package is to be 

developed giving the opportunity t6 many organizations around the world to facilitate it 

as their main internet application to serve the needs of their users both locally and 

worldwide. 

-1 -



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

I CHAPTER PAGEl 

CHAPTER 1 - INVESTIGATION PHASE 

1.1 INVESTIGATION 

1.1.1 Introduction 1 

1.1.2 Objectives and Goals of the Project 2 

1.1.3 Software Features 3 

1.1.4 Software Requirements 7 

1.1.5 Hardware Requirements 8 

1.2 FEASIBILITY STUDY 

1.2.1 Introduction 9 

1.2.2 Recommendations and Possible Solutions 

1.2.2.1 Software Recommendations 10 

1.2.2.2 Hardware Recommendations 11 

1.2.3 Financial Feasibility 

1.2.3.1 Introduction 12 

1.2.3.2 Developmental Costs 13 

1.2.3.3 Ownership and Licenses Cost 14 

1.2.3.4 Hardware Equipment 15 

1.2.3.5 Internet Connection Fees 16 

1.2.3.6 Installation Space 17 

1.2.3.7 Installation Personnel 18 

1.2.3.8 Operational Personnel 19 

1.2.3.9 System Maintenance and Support Personnel 20 

1.2.4 Operational Feasibility 21 

1.3.5 Technical Feasibility 22 

1.3.6 Schedule Feasibility 23 

1.3.7 Human Factor Feasibility 24 

- i -



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER 2 - GENERAL ANAL YSIS AND DESIGN PHASE 

2.1 INTRODUCTION 26 

2.2 NEW SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS 

2.2.1 Introduction 27 

2.2.2 User specification Document 

2.2.2.1 Overview Narratives 28 
2.2.2.2 Processing 29 
2.2.2.3 Data Dictionary 30 
2.2.2.4 Process Description 31 
2.2.2.5 Data Structures 32 
2.2.2.6 Output 33 
2.2.2.7 Input 34 

2.2.2.8 User Interface with the system 35 

2.3 NEW SYSTEM DESIGN 

2.3.1 Introduction 36 

2.3.2 New System Design Specifications 

2.3.2.1 Introduction 37 
2.3.2.2 Processing 38 

2.3.2.3 User Interface with the system 39 
2.3.2.4 File Design 40 

2.3.2.5 Performance Criteria 41 
2.3.2.6 Security and Control 42 
2.3.2.7 Access Controls 43 
2.3.2.8 Data Entry 44 
2.3.2.9 File Controls 45 

2.4 IMPLEMENTATION AND INSTALLATION PLANNING 

2.4.1 Introduction 46 

2.4.2. Preliminary Detailed DeSign and Implementation Plan 47 
2.4.3 Preliminary System Test Plan 48 
2.4.4 Preliminary Installation Plan 49 
2.4.5 User Training 50 

- ii -



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER 3 - DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE 

3.1 INTRODUCTION 

3.2 TECHNICAL DESIGN 

3.2.1 Introduction 

3.2.2 Detailed Specification Document 

3.2.3 Application Software Design 

3.2.4 Backup and Recove,ry Procedures 

3.2.5 Human/Machine Interface 

3.2.6 Security and Control Measures 

3.3 TEST SPECIFICATION AND PLANNING 

3.3.1 Introduction 

3.3.2 Unit Testing 

3.3.3 Function Testing 

3.3.4 System Testing 

3.3.5 Acceptance Testing 

3.4 PROGRAMMING TESTING 

3.4.1 Introduction 

3.4.2 System Coding 

3.4.3 Programming Implementation and Testing 

CHAPTER 4 - INSTALLATION PHASE 

4.1 INSTALLATION 

4.1.1 Introduction 

4.1.2 Installation Process 

4.1.3 File Conversion 

- iii -

52 

53 

54 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

69 

70 

71 



APPENDICES 

APPENDIX A TIME SCHEDULING - GANNT CHART 

APPENDIXB CONTEXT DIAGRAM 

APPENDIXC DA TA FLOW DIAGRAMS 

APPENDIXD MAIN ENGINE DIAGRAM 

APPENDIXE DATA STRUCTURES 

APPENDIXF DATA STORES 

APPENDIXG USER INPUT AND VALIDATIONS 

APPENDIXH RELATIONS 


