HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

COURSE IN COMPUTER STUDIES

\$

DIPLOMA PROJECT

CS/291

WEB-BASED CONFERENCE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

CONSTANTINOU CHRISTOS SOCRATOUS PHANOS

JUNE 2003



1.1 INITIAL INVESTIGATION

1.1.1 Introduction

In the field of events management and organization, the programming industry has been quite inactive, while the few software that exist today are highly commercialized and expensive to acquire. As an HTI project, a free conference management package is to be developed giving the opportunity to many organizations around the world to facilitate it as their main internet application to serve the needs of their users both locally and worldwide.

CHA	PTER		PAGE			
CHAPTER 1 – INVESTIGATION PHASE						
1.1	INVE	STIGATION				
	1.1.1	Introduction	1			
	1.1.2	Objectives and Goals of the Project	2			
	1.1.3	Software Features 💡	3			
	1.1.4	Software Requirements	7			
	1.1.5	Hardware Requirements	8			
1.2	FEAS	SIBILITY STUDY				
	1.2.1	Introduction	9			
	1.2.2	Recommendations and Possible Solutions				
		1.2.2.1 Software Recommendations	10			
		1.2.2.2 Hardware Recommendations	11_			
	1.2.3	Financial Feasibility				
		1.2.3.1 Introduction	12			
		1.2.3.2 Developmental Costs	13			
		1.2.3.3 Ownership and Licenses Cost	14			
		1.2.3.4 Hardware Equipment	15			
		1.2.3.5 Internet Connection Fees	16			
		1.2.3.6 Installation Space	17			
		1.2.3.7 Installation Personnel	18			
		1.2.3.8 Operational Personnel	19			
		1.2.3.9 System Maintenance and Support Personnel	20			
	1.2.4	Operational Feasibility	21			
	1.3.5	Technical Feasibility	22			
	1.3.6	Schedule Feasibility	23			
	1.3.7	Human Factor Feasibility	24			

CHAF	YTER 2 - GENERAL ANALYSIS AND DESIGN PHASE	
2.1	INTRODUCTION	26
2.2	NEW SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS	
	2.2.1 Introduction	27
	2.2.2 User specification Document	
	2.2.2.1 Overview Narratives	28
	2.2.2.2 Processing	29
	2.2.2.3 Data Dictionary	30
	2.2.2.4 Process Description	31
	2.2.2.5 Data Structures	32
	2.2.2.6 Output	33
	2.2.2.7 Input	34
	2.2.2.8 User Interface with the system	35
2.3	NEW SYSTEM DESIGN	
	2.3.1 Introduction	36
	2.3.2 New System Design Specifications	
	2.3.2.1 Introduction	37
	2.3.2.2 Processing	38
	2.3.2.3 User Interface with the system	39
	2.3.2.4 File Design	40
	2.3.2.5 Performance Criteria	41
	2.3.2.6 Security and Control	42
	2.3.2.7 Access Controls	43
	2.3.2.8 Data Entry	44
	2.3.2.9 File Controls	45
2.4	IMPLEMENTATION AND INSTALLATION PLANNING	
	2.4.1 Introduction	46
	2.4.2. Preliminary Detailed Design and Implementation Plan	47
	2.4.3 Preliminary System Test Plan	- 48
	2.4.4 Preliminary Installation Plan	49
	2.4.5 User Training	50

CHAI	PTER 3 – DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE	
3.1	INTRODUCTION	52
3.2	TECHNICAL DESIGN	
	3.2.1 Introduction	53
	3.2.2 Detailed Specification Document	54
	3.2.3 Application Software Design	56
	3.2.4 Backup and Recovery Procedures	57
	3.2.5 Human/Machine Interface	58
	3.2.6 Security and Control Measures	59
3.3	TEST SPECIFICATION AND PLANNING	
	3.3.1 Introduction	60
	3.3.2 Unit Testing	61
	3.3.3 Function Testing	62
	3.3.4 System Testing	63
	3.3.5 Acceptance Testing	64
3.4	PROGRAMMING TESTING	
	3.4.1 Introduction	65
	3.4.2 System Coding	66
	3.4.3 Programming Implementation and Testing	67
CHAI	PTER 4 – INSTALLATION PHASE	
4.1	INSTALLATION	
	4.1.1 Introduction	69

4.1.2 Installation Process	70
4.1.3 File Conversion	71

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A

TIME SCHEDULING – GANNT CHART

APPENDIX **B**

APPENDIX C

APPENDIX D

MAIN ENGINE DIAGRAM

DATA FLOW DIAGRAMS

CONTEXT DIAGRAM

\$

APPENDIX E

DATA STRUCTURES

APPENDIX **F**

DATA STORES

APPENDIX G

USER INPUT AND VALIDATIONS

APPENDIX **H**

RELATIONS